Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 290
STEAM ELECTRIC POWER GENERATING

NR 290.01 Purpose. NR 290.12 Dischage standards.
NR 290.02  Applicability. NR 290.13  Modification of efluent limitations.

NR290.03  Definitions. Subchapter Il - Indir ect Discharges

Subchapter | — Direct Discharges NR 290.20  Applicability.
NR 290.10  Applicability. NR 290.21  Compliance dates.
NR 290.1  Compliance dates. NR 290.22 Dischage standards.

Note: Chapter NR 290 as it existed on October 31, 1986 was repealed and a semal use from the American Public Health Association, Inc., 1015 Fifteenth St. NW

chapte\R 290 was createdfettive November 1, 1986. WashingtonD.C. 20005.
. . (8) “Low volume waste sources” means, taken collectively as
NR 290.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is t0jf from one source, wastewater frah sources except those for

establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and preynich specific limitations are otherwise established ilNR
treatment standards for discbas from the steam electric poweragg 12 Low volume waste sources include wastewaters fran
generatingcategory of point sources. scrubberair pollution control systems, ion exchange water treat

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. mentsystems, water treatment evaporator blowdown, laboratory
andsampling streams, boiler blowdown, floor drainage, cooling

NR 290.02 Applicability. The efluent limitations,stan 0t\(lziwerbasin cleaning wastes and recirculating house seméter

dardsof performance, pretreatment standards, and other-pr h Sanit d ai ditioni 1 ficall ‘
sionsin this chapter are applicable to pollutants or pollutant-pro ysl edmz' ar;]l.argj/ Ef‘.n. airconditioning wastes are specitically no
ertiesin dischages resulting from the operation oganerating 'cudedin this definition. _
unit by an establishment primarily engaged in the generation of(9) “Metal cleaning wastes” means any wastewagsuilting
electricity for distribution and sale which results primaritgm ~ from thecleaning (with or without chemical cleaning compounds)
aprocess utilizing fossil-type fuel (coal, gas, or oilpuclear fuel ©Of any metal process equipment including boiler tube cleaning,
in conjunction with a thermal cycle employing the steam/watépiler fireside cleaning, and air preheater cleaning.
systemas the thermodynamic medium. (10) “New source” for indirect dischgers means any build
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. ing, structure, facilityor installation from which there is or may
o ) o be a dischage of pollutants, the construction of whiclom
NR 290.03 Definitions. The following definitions are mencedon or after October 14, 1980; or for direct disgeas
applicableto terms used in this chaptBrefinitions of other terms means any point source tieenstructionof which commenced
and meanings of abbreviations are set forth inNR. 205.03  after November 19, 1982.
205.04and211.03 and the Development Document fofl&ént (11) “No detectable amount” means any amount less than or
Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Poj i T
Source Category ERA-440/1-82/029 November 1982, pages %gél to the level of pollutant detectability listeddh CFRPart

518-545. 12) “Nonchemical Ll . -

Note: Copies of this documentre available for inspection at thdioé of the ( ) o_nc emical meta C eaning wastaieans any V.Vas{e
departmenbf natural resources, 101 Selter Madison; the secretary of state’ Waterresulting from the cleaning of amyetal process equipment
office; and the dfce of the legislative reference bureau, and may be obtained for pgyithout chemical Compounds,
sonaluse from the Superintendent@bcuments, U.S. Government Printingic¥,

WashingtonD.C. 20460. (13) “Once _through cooling Wat_er” means water passed
(1) “Ash transport water” means water used in tigdraulic throughthe main cooling condensers in one or 2 pdssdise pur
transportof either fly or bottom ash. poseof removing waste heat.

(2) “Averageconcentration” as it relates to chlorine disgear ~ (14) “126 priority pollutants” means those pollutants listed in
meanghe average of analyses made over a sipgfiod of chle ~ S-NR 215.03
rine release which does not exceed 2 hours. (15) “Recirculated cooling water” means water which is

(3) “Bottom ash” means the ash that drops @iuthe furnace Passedhrough the main condensers for the purpose of removing
gasstream in the furnace and in the economizer sections. Econ@steheat, passed through a cooling devicether purpose of
mizerash is included when it is collected with bottom ash. ~ removingsuch heat from the water and then passed again, except

(4) “Chemicalmetal cleaning waste” means any wastewat&?" blow‘(‘jown, through the main conde”nser )
resultingfrom the cleaning o&ny metal process equipment with _(16) “10 year 24 hour rainfall event” means a rainfall event
chemicalcompounds, including, but not limited to, boitebe with a probable recurrence interval of once in 10 years. Probable

cleaning. intensitiesof 10 year24 hour rainfall events are specifiac.NR
(5) “Coal pile runof” means the rainfall runéffrom or 205.05 ) ) ] ‘
throughany coal storage pile. (17) “Total residual chlorine” or “TRC” or “total residual oxi

(6) “Fly ash” means the ash that is carried out of the furnad@ntsfor intakewater with bromides” means the value obtained
by the gas stream and collected by mechanical collectors, elec ng_kt)h((ej arEpNeéogwfgtnc method for total residual chlorine
static precipitators, fabric filters, or any combination of the .eHS_Ct” _ecng e Ontober 1986, No. 37068, 11-1-86
Economizerash is included when it is collected with fly ash. istory: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370ef. :

(7) “Free available chlorine” or “AC” means thevalue Subchapter| - Dir ect Discharges
obtainedusingthe amperometric titration method for free avail
able chlorine described in “Standard Methods for Er@amina ; T NG ;

: ) . NR 290.10 Applicability. The provisionsin this sub
tloNn tOf \é\/a;er 3?}? Wbste\gvater ' Page 2?%(%531 edl’?on, ﬁﬁig)' chapterare applicable to dischges of wastewater from the steam
ote: LOPIes O The above documenit are avarlanie for inspection & electricpower generating category of point souricés waters of

the department of natural resources, B)1\ébstey Madison; the secretary of state’
office, and the dice of the legislative reference bureau, and may be obtained for pthe state.
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NR 290.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 762

NR 290.11 Compliance dates. Dischage of pollutants (c) The quantity of pollutants in each of the wastewater sources
from facilities subject to the provisions of this subchapter naty identifiedin Table 1 may not exceed the quantity determined by
exceedas appropriate: multiplying the flow by the concentration efch pollutant listed

(1) By July 1, 1977, dluent limitations representing the in Table 1.
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by tlepplication of the (d) Neither free available chlorimer total residual chlorine
bestpracticable control technology currently available (BPT); maybe dischaged from any unit for more than 2 hours in any one

(2) By July 1, 1984, dluent limitations representing the day and not more than one unit in any plant may digghéree
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by trepplication of the availableor totalresidual chlorine at any one time unless the util

bestavailable technology economically achievable TRA ity can demonstrate to the department that the unitpamteular
(3) At the commencement of dischar new source perfor locationcannot operate at or below this level of chlorination.
mancestandards (NSPS). (e) In the event that wastestreams from various sources are
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. combinedfor treatment or dischge, the quantity of each poHut

antor pollutant property limited in par&) to (d) attributable to
NR 290.12 Discharge standards. (1) BestpracTica- €achregulated stream except coal pile rdmoéy not exceethe
BLE TECHNOLOGY. The following efluent limitations and stan specifiedlimitation for that waste source.
dardsfor all or specific wastewater flows establish, except as pro (f) Any untreated dischge from facilities designed;on
vided in s.NR 290.13 the quantity or quality of pollutantsr  structed and operated to treat the volume of coal pile funhfch
pollutantproperties which may be disced by a facility subject is associated with a 10 ye&¢ hour rainfalevent may not be sub
to the provisions of this chapter after application of the best pragéict to the limitations of pakc).

cablecontrol technology currently available: . (g) Where the department determines there is no neeal for
(a) The pH of all dischges, excepbnce through cooling restriction on the mass of pollutants disgfeat, the quantity of
water,shall be within the range of 6.0 to 9.0. Disgjeas which any pollutant allowed to be disclyd may be expressed as a-con
continuouslymonitor pH shall be subject tol$R 205.06 centrationlimitation instead of the mass limitation required to be
(b) There may be no dischyr of polychlorinated biphenyl calculatedby par (c). Concentration limitations shall be those
compoundssuch as those commonly used for transformer fluicconcentrationspecified in this subsection.

Tablel
BPT Efiluent Limitations in mg/I
TSS 0&G Iron Copper FAC
(total) (total)
Wastewater Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max.
Low volume waste 30 100 15 20
Fly ash transport water 30 100 15 20
Bottom ash transport water 30 100 15 20
Metal cleaning wastes 30 100 15 20 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Once through cooling water 0.2 0.5
Cooling tower blowdown 0.2 0.5

Coal pile runofit — 507

Avg. = Average of daily values for 30 consecutive days may not exceed (mg/l)
Max. = Maximum for any 1 day (mg/l)

O & G = Qil and grease

1This limitation is subject to the provisions of s. NR 290.12 (1) (f).

2Maximum concentration for any time.

(2) BesTavaiLABLE TECHNOLOGY. Thefollowing efluent lim-  therfree available chlorine nor total residual chlorine may be dis
itationsand standards for all or specific wastewater flestab chargedrom any unit for more than 2 hours in any one day and
lish the quantityor quality of pollutants or pollutant propertiesnot more than one unit in any plant may disgesiree available
which may be dischaed by a facility subject to the provisions ofor total residual chlorine at any one time unless the utility can

this chapter after application of the bestilable technology eeo demonstratéo the department that the units in a particular-loca
nomically achievable: tion cannot operate at or below this level of chlorination.

(@) There may be no discluyg of polychlorinated biphenyl ~ (€) Where the dischger requests and the department

compoundssuch as those commonly used for transformer quidcﬂ’i‘PF’rOVeS'n YYViting, i'rt]k?t;adl'Of'tmtpnito;in%hw(l)g%g tQW_?r bl)?lwt
. . own,compliance wi e limitations for the priority pollu
(b) The quantity of pollutants in each of the wastewater : . . : .
sourceddentified in Table 2 may not excedtle quantity deter %ntsmay be determined by engineerirgjculations which dem

. ey . nstratethat the regulatepollutants are not present or are present
minedby multiplying the flow by the concentration of each pelluti?] fheafifla?disﬁhaeggeuiﬁ ﬁgodgtgct;tﬁeeargoﬁnetse orare prese
antlisted in that table. . o

) . . . (f) Where the department determines there is no need for a
(c) Forany plant with ¢otal rated electric generating capacityegirictionon the mass of pollutants disched, the quantity of
of 25 or more megawaits dischang once through cooling wafer gny pollutant allowed to be disciyed may be expressed as a-con
total residual chlorine may not be disafjed from any single gen  centrationlimitation instead of the mass limitation required to be
eratingunit for more than 2 hours péay unless the utility demen cajlculatedby par (b). Concentration limitations shall bhose
stratesto the department that discherfor more than 2 hours is concentrationspecified in this subsection.

requiredfor macroinvertebrate control. Simultaneoasglti—unit (g) In the event that wastestreams from various sources are
chlorinationis permlttgd. _ _ combinedfor treatment or dischge, the quantity of each poliut
(d) For anyplant with a total rated generating capacity of lessntor pollutant property controlled in pa(g) to (€) attributable
than 25 megawatts dischging once through cooling watand to each regulated stream may not exdabedspecified limitations
for plants of any size disclging cooling tower blowdown, nei for that waste source.
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763 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 290.12
Table 2
BAT Effluent Limitations in mg/1
Iron Copper Chromium Zinc Other Priority
(total) (total) FAC! TRC2 (total) (total) Pollutants
Wastewater Avg. Max.  Avg. Max.  Avg. Max.  Avg. Max.  Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max.
Chemical metal cleaning 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
wastes
Once through cooling water 0.2 0.5 — 0.2
Cooling tower blowdowh 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 1.0 1.0 nda ndet

Avg. = Average of daily values for 30 consecutive days may not exceed (mg/l)

Max. = Maximum for any 1 day (mg/l)

1 These limitations apply only to plants with a total rated electric generating capacity of less than 25 megawatts.
2 This limitation applies only to plants with a total rated electric generating capacity of 25 or more megawatts.

3 Except as shown for total chromium and total zinc, digghaf cooling tower blowdown shall be limited to no detectable amount, for the 126 priority pollutants
contained in chemicals added for cooling tower maintenance.

4“nda” means no detectable amount.

(3) NEW SOURCEPERFORMANCESTANDARDS (NSPS. The fol  dischargedrom any unit for more tha hours in any one day and
lowing effluent limitations and standards for all or specific-subnot more than one unit in any plant may disgeefree available
categoriegstablish the quantity or quality of pollutantgpotlut-  or total residual chlorine at any one time unless the utility can
ant properties which may be dischad by a facility which is a demonstrateo the department that the units in a particular-loca
new source subject to the provisions of this chapter: tion cannot operate at or below this level of chlorination.

(@) The pH of all dischages, excepbnce through cooling  (f) Wherethe dischager requests and the department approves
watershall be within the range of 6.0 to 9.0. Disgfeas which in writing, instead of monitoring cooling tower blowdovamm
continuouslymonitor pH shall be subject tol$R 205.06 pliancewith the limitations for the 126 priority pollutants may be

(b) There may be no disclyar of polychlorinated biphenyl determinedoy engineering calculations which demonstrate that

. theregulated pollutants are not present or are present in the final
compoundssuch as those commonly used for transformer flui ischargan no detectable amount.

_ (c) The quantity of pollutants in each of the wastewater SOUrCes .y \yhere the department determines there is no neea for
identified in Table 3 may not exceed the quantity determined Ry iriction on the mass of pollutants discfear, the quantity of
multiplying the flow by the concentration efich pollutant listed any pollutant allowed to be discted may be e%pressed as a-con
in that table. centrationlimitation instead of the mass limitation required to be

(d) For any plant with a total rated electric generatiaigacity calculatedby par (c). Concentration limitations shall be those
of 25 or more magawatts dischamg once through coo_ling water concentrationspecified in this subsection.
total residual chlorine may not be disofied from any single gen  (h) In the event that wastestreams from various sources are
eratingunit for more than 2 hours péay unless the utility demen combinedfor treatment or dischge, the quantity of each polut
stratesto the department that discharfor more than 2 hours is antor pollutant property controlled in pa(g) to (f) attributable
requiredfor macroinvertebrate control. Simultaneonslti-unit o each regulated stream except coal pile rumafy not exceed
chlorinationis permitted. the specified limitation for that waste source.

(e) For any plant with ¢otal rated electric generating capacity (i) Any untreated dischge from facilities designed, cen
of less than 25 magawatts disaiag once through cooling water structed and operated to treat the volume of coal pile funhfch
andfor plants of any size disclging cooling tower blowdown, is associated with a 10 ye@4 hour rainfalevent may not be stib
neitherfree available chlorine ndotal residual chlorine may be jectto the limitations of pagc).

Table3
NSPS Efiuent Limitations in mg/1

Other
Iron Copper Zinc Chromium Priority
TSS 0&G (total) (total) FAC TRC! (total) (total) Pollutants

Wastewater Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max. Avg. Max.
Low volume waste 30 100 15 20
Fly ash transport watér

Bottom ash transport
water 30 100 15 20

Chemical metal clean
ing wastes 30 100 15 20 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Once through cooling
water 0.2 0.5 — 0.2

Cooling tower blow
dowr 0.2 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.2 0.2 nfa nd®

Coal pile runaf* — 50

Avg. = Average of daily values for 30 consecutive days may not exceed (mg/l)
Max. = Maximum for any 1 day (mg/l)

O & G = Qil and grease

1 This limitation applies only to plants with a total rated electric generating capacity of 25 or more megawatts. Those plants with a total rated electric generating
capacity of less than 25 megawatts should useAkkelifits set for once through cooling water

2 There may be no dischygr of wastewater pollutants from fly ash transport water
3 Except as shown for total chromium and total zinc, digghaf cooling tower blowdown shall be limited to no detectable amount for the other priority pollutants
contained in chemicals added for cooling tower maintenance.
4 This limitation is subject to s. NR 290.12 (3) (i).
5“nda” means no detectable amount.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
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NR 290.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 764

NR 290.13 Modification of effluent limitations. electricpower generating category of pogdurces into publicly
(1) ALL LIMITATIONS AND STANDARDS. The efluent limitations ownedtreatment works.
andstandards set forth in this subchapter shall be used in-accoHistory: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
dancewith this section to establish tiy@antity or quality of pel

lutantsor pollutant properties which may be disget by a point i . - .
sourcesubject to the provisions of this subchaptecept as: ggg;%ﬂg':;;fobsﬁgtg the provisions of this subchapter nuty

(@) They may be supersedeyi more stringent limitations and (1) gy Jjuly 1, 1984 for pretreatmestandards for existing
standardsiecessary to achieve water quality standards or megtrces:

otherlegal requirements, or (2) At the commencement of discherfor pretreatmerstan
(b) They may be supplemented or superseded by standardgZrtisfor new sources.
prohibitionsfor toxic pollutants or by additional limitations for History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

otherpollutants required to achieve water quality standards, or .
pTh bq dified for BPT qu y . NR 290.22 Discharge standards. (1) PRETREATMENT
() They may be modified for and BAsurposes in accor STANDARDS FOREXISTING SOURCES(PSES. Except as provided in

dancewith sub.(2). s.NR 211.13 any existing source subject to this sectigmich

(2) BEST PRACTICABLE TECHNOLOGY, BEST AVAILABLE  introducespollutants into a publicly owned treatment works shall
TECHNOLoGY. Effluent limitations representing the degree ofomplywith ch.NR 211 and achievéhe following pretreatment
effluentreduction attainable by the application of the best practtandardsor existing sources by July 1, 1984.
cablecontrol technology currently available and the best available (3) There shall be no disclyar of polychlorinated biphenyl
technologyeconomically achievable may beodified as follows: compoundssuch as those used for transformer fluid.
An individual dischager or other interested person may submit (b) The quantity of pollutants in each of the wastewater
evidenceto the department théictors relating to the equipmentsoyrcesidentified in Table 4 may not exceed the concentration
or facilities involved, the process applied, or other such factofstedin that table.
which may include significant cost direntials,related to such (c) Where the dischger requests and the control authority
dischargerare fundamentally diérent from the factorsonsi@  gpnrovesin writing, instead of monitoring cooling tower blew
eredin the establishment of thefleent limitations. On the basis down, compliance with the limitations for the 126 priority pollut
of such evidence or other available information the departmegitsmay be determined by engineericajculations which dem

shallmake a written determination that sdabtors are or are not onstratethat the regulategollutants are not present or are present
fundamentallydifferent for that facility compared to those speciin the final dischage in no detectable amount.

fied in the Steam Electric Pow&enerating Development Docu (2) PRETREATMENT STANDARDS FOR NEW SOURCES (PSNS.

ment, ERA-440/1-80/029, November 1982. If such fundamergyceptas provided in $\R 211.13any new source subject to this
tally different factors are found to exist, the department shapctionwhich introduces pollutanisito a publicly owned treat
establishfor the dischager efluent limitations in the WPDES per mentworks shall comply with ci\NR 211 and the following pre

mit either more or less stringent than the limitations in this chaptgeatmenitstandards for new sources:

to the extent dictated by such fundamentallyfedént factors. (@) There may be no discluygr of polychlorinated biphenyl
S_uchllmltatlons shz_ill be rew_evyed_ by BRvhich mayapprove, compoundssuch as those used for transformer fluid.
disapproveor specify other limitations. (b) The quantity of pollutants in each of the wastewater

Note: Copies of the development document are available for inspection at ; g : ;
departmenof natural resources, 101 SeWéter Madison; the secretary of state’ @SurceSdentmed inTable 4 may not exceed the concentration

office; and the legislative reference bureau, and may be obtained for personalligted in that table.
Irothhg Sé%a%r(i)ntendent of DocumerlisS. Government Printing @fe, Washing- (c) Where the dischger requests and the control authority
on, D-%- - approvesin writing, instead of monitoring cooling tower blew

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 37pef. 11-1-86. dg\?vn,compliancegwith the limitations forgthe 1269priority pollut

. . antsmay be determined by engineericgjculations which dem
Subchapterll - Indir ect Discharges onstratethat the regulatepollutants are not present or are present
in the final dischage in no detectable amount.
NR 290.20 Applicability. The provisionsin this sub (d) There may be no disclgr of wastewater pollutants from

chapterare applicable to disctges of wastewater from the steanfly ash transport water

NR 290.21 Compliance dates. Dischage of pollutants

Table4
PSES and PSNS fifent Limitations in mg/|
Copper (total) Chromium (total) Zinc (total) Other Priority Pollutants
Wastewater Max. for any 1 day Max. for any time Max. for any time Max. for any time
Chemical metal cleaning wastes 1.0
Cooling tower blowdowh 0.2 1.0 nda

Fly ash transport watér

1Except as shown for total chromium and total zinc, digghaf cooling tower blowdown shall be limited to no detectable amount for the 126 priority pollutants
contained in chemicals added for cooling tower maintenance.

2There may be no disclye of wastewater pollutants from fly ash transport water for PSNS.
3nda” means no detectable amount.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
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